RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH. PALM BEACH COUNTY. FLORIDA. APPROVING A SECURITY AGREEMENT WITH THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, TO PROVIDE MUNICIPAL **POLICE OFFICERS** TO **ENSURE** ENFORCEMENT PRESENCE IN EACH DISTRICT SCHOOL IN ACCORDANCE WITH FLORIDA STATE STATUTE §1006.12 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2020, AND THEREAFTER MAY BE RENEWED FOR A ONE-YEAR TERM FOR UP TO THREE ADDITIONAL YEARS; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO SIGN SAID AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Governor Rick Scott has signed SB 7026, The Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Act into law on March 9, 2018, (Florida State Statute §1006.12, Safe-School Officers at each Public School) which mandates that School Districts to staff one Police Officer at every district-operated school for the start of school on August 13, 2018; and

WHEREAS, The School Board of Palm Beach County advised it is unable to hire and train the required number of Police Officers by August and has requested a contract with the Riviera Beach Police Department to staff the Elementary Schools within our jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, This emergency request is consistent with the existing Mutual Aid Agreement that exists between all Palm Beach County Law Enforcement Agencies.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA, THAT:

SECTION 1: The City Council authorizes the Mayor and City Clerk to sign this Security Agreement on behalf of the City.

	DLUTION NO.			-							
Agree	SECTION 2: ement.	The	Mayor	and	City	Clerk	are	authorized	to	sign	the
appro	SECTION 3: val.	This	Resolu	ıtion	shall	take	effec	t immedia	tely	upon	its
	PASSED AN	ID AD	OPTED	this		day	of	, 20)18 .		

REMAINDER OF DOCUMENT INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

RESOLUTION NOPAGE3_	
APPROVED:	
THOMAS A. MASTERS MAYOR	TONYA DAVIS JOHNSON CHAIRPERSON
ATTEST:	
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	LYNNE L. HUBBARD CHAIR PRO TEM
	KASHAMBA L. MILLER-ANDERSON COUNCILPERSON
	JULIA A. BOTEL, Ed.D. COUNCILPERSON
MOTIONED BY:	TERENCE D. DAVIS COUNCILPERSON
SECONDED BY:	<u> </u>
L. HUBBARD	
K. MILLER-ANDERSON	REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
T. DAVIS JOHNSON	
J. BOTEL	ANDREW DEGRAFFENREIDT, CITY ATTORNEY
T. DAVIS	DATE: